Steel and Composite Structures, Vol. 30, No. 2 (2019) 171-183
DOI: https://doi.org/10.12989/scs.2019.30.2.171
Copyright © 2019 Techno-Press, Ltd.
1. Introduction
With the rapid growth in infrastructure in China,
concrete filled steel tubes (CFSTs) are being increasingly
utilized owing to their strength, good ductility, and excellent

tt
  (2)
where ts is the remaining thickness after corrosion. The
corrosion rates are designed to be 0, 10%, 20%, and 30%.
Table 1 shows a summary of the tested specimen
information, where ξ represents the confinement factor of
CFST members, and was defined by Han et al. (2012) as
follows
Table 1 Information of column specimens
No. Specimen ID B (mm) ts (mm) L (mm)
fcu
(MPa)
n  (%) 
Yield Ultimate
Py (kN) y (mm) Pu (kN) u (mm)
1 SC0.2-0 114 3.64 1500 50 0.2 0 1.61 77.84 14.05 103.15 34.53
2 SC0.2-10 114 3.25 1500 50 0.2 10.60 1.26 66.56 13.03 85.41 32.49
3 SC0.2-20 114 2.97 1500 50 0.2 18.40 1.04 58.58 11.99 74.40 22.42
4 SC0.2-30 114 2.50 1500 50 0.2 31.29 0.88 34.17 8.85 44.63 17.80
5 SC0.4-0 114 3.64 1500 50 0.4 0 1.61 73.85 10.97 99.50 32.80
6 SC0.4-10 114 3.22 1500 50 0.4 11.62 1.25 55.25 9.93 82.00 28.90
7 SC0.4-20 114 2.92 1500 50 0.4 19.65 1.02 52.60 9.01 77.08 26.84
8 SC0.4-30 114 2.49 1500 50 0.4 31.46 0.88 37.98 7.96 51.40 14.28
9 SC0.5-0 114 3.64 1500 50 0.5 0 1.61 68.00 10.05 98.50 29.29
10 SC0.5-10 114 3.27 1500 50 0.5 10.21 1.27 63.46 10.00 89.50 24.07
11 SC0.5-20 114 2.92 1500 50 0.5 19.84 1.02 44.10 9.20 67.50 19.30
12 SC0.5-30 114 2.49 1500 50 0.5 31.56 0.88 25.00 5.70 31.08 --
(a) Photograph of real corrosion test (b) A schematic view of corrosion test
Fig. 1 Accelerated corrosion test setup
Stainless steel
Specimen